

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----		X
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:	Case No. 04 CV 8223 (KMK)
	:	(ECF CASE)
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.)	:	
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ, INC.;	:	
THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC; STANLEY SHENKER	:	
AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; STANLEY SHENKER;	:	
BELL LICENSING, LLC; JAMES BELL; JACK	:	
FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN BERMAN; JOEL	:	
BENNETT; and BRIAN FARRELL,	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----		X

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THQ INC. AND BRIAN FARRELL'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE RICO CLAIMS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Steven M. Bierman (SB 6615)
Isaac S. Greaney (IG 0922)
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Phone: (212) 839-5300
Fax: (212) 839-5599

IRELL & MANELLA LLP
Steven A. Marenberg (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Philip M. Kelly (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067
Phone: (310) 277-1010
Fax: (310) 203-7199

Attorneys for Defendants THQ Inc. and Brian Farrell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. WWE Has Not Sufficiently Alleged That the THQ Defendants Participated in the "Operation or Management" of the RICO Enterprise.....	2
B. WWE Fails to Allege a Pattern of Racketeering Activity by the THQ Defendants	3
1. A Single Act of Bribery to Obtain a Single License Is Not a Sufficient Pattern	3
2. WWE Has Failed To Allege Closed-Ended Continuity	5
3. WWE Cannot Allege Open-Ended Continuity.....	7
C. Imposing Vicarious Liability on the THQ Defendants Would Be Improper.....	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Andrews v. Metro North Commuter R.R. Co.</u> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5
<u>Bingham v. Zolt</u> , 683 F. Supp. 965 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	6
<u>Breslin Realty Dev. Corp. v. Schackner</u> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
<u>Casio Computer Co. v. Sayo</u> , 2000 WL 1877516 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2000).....	3, 4, 7
<u>Chanler v. Roberts</u> , 200 A.D.2d 489 (N.Y. Sup. 1994)	8
<u>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</u> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<u>Dale v. Banque SCS Alliance S.A.</u> , 2005 WL 2347853 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2005).....	2
<u>DeJesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<u>Evercrete Corp. v. H-CAP Ltd.</u> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<u>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood</u> , 385 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<u>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	5
<u>Hill v. Harris</u> , 1998 WL 960763 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 1998).....	8
<u>In re Bushnell</u> , 271 B.R. 54 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2001).....	1
<u>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</u> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>In re the Mediators, Inc.,</u> 190 B.R. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	1
<u>Jerome M. Sobel & Co. v. Fleck,</u> 2003 WL 22839799 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2003)	6
<u>Jones v. Nat'l Comm. & Surveillance Networks,</u> 2006 WL 73623 (S.D.N.Y. Jan.12, 2006)	9
<u>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. Duff & Phelps Credit Rating Co.,</u> 951 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	2
<u>Linens of Europe, Inc. v. Best Mfg., Inc.,</u> 2004 WL 2071689 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004).....	4
<u>Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.,</u> 354 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<u>Oakland Raiders v. Nat'l Football League,</u> 131 Cal. App. 4th 621 (2005)	9
<u>Ramone v. Lang,</u> 2006 WL 905347 (Del. Ch. Ct. April 3, 2006).....	9
<u>Redtail Leasing, Inc. v. Bellezza,</u> 1997 WL 603496 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997).....	2
<u>Reeves v. Ernst & Young,</u> 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	2
<u>Richardson Greenshields Sec., Inc. v. Lau,</u> 819 F. Supp. 1246 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	10
<u>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.,</u> 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987).....	4
<u>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol,</u> 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<u>Schmidt v. Fleet Bank,</u> 16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	2, 3, 8
<u>Schnell v. Conseco, Inc.,</u> 43 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7
<u>Stein v. New York Stair Cushion Co.,</u> 2006 WL 319300 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006).....	4

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Strong & Fisher, Ltd. v. Maxima Leather, Inc.,</u> 1993 WL 277205 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 1993)	2
<u>Tenney v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</u> 409 F. Supp. 746 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	8
<u>Touch Air Inc. v. Launch 3 Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 801 N.Y.S.2d 243 (N.Y. Sup. 2005).....	8
<u>United States v. Biaggi,</u> 909 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5
<u>United States v. Persico,</u> 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987).....	1, 4, 10
<u>United States v. Reiss,</u> 186 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<u>Warren v. Goldinder Bros., Inc.,</u> 414 A.2d 507 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1980)	9
<u>Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank,</u> 167 F. 3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
